
24 April 2020 

ACTIVITIES REPORT AND APPENDIX 4C – QUARTERLY CASH FLOW REPORT
MARCH 2020 

Adelaide, Australia, Friday 24 April 2020: Axiom Properties Limited (ASX:AXI) lodges 
the attached Appendix 4C Quarterly report for entities admitted on the basis of 
commitments for the quarter ended 31 March 2020. 

The Company’s cash reserves for the March quarter increased by $1.158 million and 
the Company held cash reserves of $10.102 million as at 31 March 2020. 

Details of the Company’s business activities for the quarter are as follows: 

o Net operating cash outflows for the March quarter were $1.327m.  Employee,
office overhead and interest costs as disclosed in item 1 in the below 4C are
representative of regular quarterly operating costs.  The Company continued to
strategically deploy a net $342,000 of capital into its direct property development
projects.

o Net investing cash inflows for the March quarter were $2.534m. The Company
continued to strategically deploy a net $67,000 of capital into its joint venture
property developments, classified as equity investments.

During the quarter the Company received $85,000 in distributions from its
investment in Churchill North Centre Investment Trust 1 and sold 2,515,000 units
of its units in the Churchill North Centre Investment Trust 1 at $1 per unit.  The
Directors continue to believe the time is appropriate for the Company to deploy
its passive capital into other pipeline development assets and is therefore
continuing to sell down its units in this investment.

o Net financing cash outflows for the March quarter were $49,000, being the
reduction in Right of Use Lease Liability as required under AASB 16 Leases
disclosure.  This figure is made up of Adelaide and Sydney office lease payments
and Adelaide motor vehicle payments.

o Aggregate amount of payments to related parties and their associates are for
director fees and salaries and wages, as well as for costs incurred on behalf of the
Company in the ordinary course of business, which were reimbursed at cost.

In respect to the current environment, the Board and its executives continue to assess 
the viability of each of its projects and equity investments in collaboration with their 
counterparties.  It is consistently monitoring project timelines and associated 
cashflows to ensure relevance in line with market conditions. 
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The Board and its executives continue to monitor operating and overhead costs to 
ensure the Company remains in a strong financial position.  There were no substantive 
changes to business activities during the quarter. 
 
Authorised for release by the Board.  
 
 
About Axiom Properties Ltd 
Axiom Properties Ltd is a property development and investment business focused on developing and delivering quality 
property solutions. Axiom’s principal objective is to create long term value for shareholders through creating a well-
respected property development and investment company that consistently delivers above industry returns on capital. 
Axiom’s current portfolio of development opportunities include a major mixed-use residential, retail and carparking 
complex in Sydney’s Double Bay, a mixed-use hotel and office development in Adelaide’s CBD and a 600-lot residential 
subdivision in Mt Barker in the Adelaide Hills. The end value of the current pipeline exceeds $800m. 
 
For more information, please contact: 
Paul Santinon 
Company Secretary 
+61 8 8120 2400 
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Appendix 4C 

Quarterly cash flow report for entities 
subject to Listing Rule 4.7B 

Name of entity 

Axiom Properties Limited 

ABN  Quarter ended (“current quarter”) 

40 009 063 834  31 March 2020 

 

Consolidated statement of cash flows Current quarter 
$A’000 

Year to date (9 
months) 
$A’000 

1. Cash flows from operating activities 
(4) 173 1.1 Receipts from customers 

1.2 Payments for  

   (a) research and development 

 (b) product manufacturing and operating 
costs 

  

 (c) advertising and marketing   

 (d) leased assets   

 (e) staff costs (744) (1,949) 

 (f) administration and corporate costs (266) (591) 

1.3 Dividends received (see note 3)   

1.4 Interest received 43 97 

1.5 Interest and other costs of finance paid (14) (43) 

1.6 Income taxes paid   

1.7 Government grants and tax incentives   

1.8 Other (Development Costs) (342) (1,306) 

1.9 Net cash from / (used in) operating 
activities 

(1,327) (3,619) 

 

2. Cash flows from investing activities 

  
2.1 Payments to acquire: 

 (a) entities 

 (b) businesses   

 (c) property, plant and equipment   

 (d) investments (67) (123) 

 (e) intellectual property   

 (f) other non-current assets   
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Consolidated statement of cash flows Current quarter 
$A’000 

Year to date (9 
months) 
$A’000 

2.2 Proceeds from disposal of: 

   (a) entities 

 (b) businesses   

 (c) property, plant and equipment   

 (d) investments 2,515 4,485 

 (e) intellectual property   

 (f) other non-current assets   

2.3 Cash flows from loans to other entities   

2.4 Dividends received (see note 3)   

2.5 Other (Distributions from Investments) 86 296 

2.6 Net cash from / (used in) investing 
activities 

2,534 4,658 

 

3. Cash flows from financing activities 

  
3.1 Proceeds from issues of equity securities 

(excluding convertible debt securities) 

3.2 Proceeds from issue of convertible debt 
securities 

  

3.3 Proceeds from exercise of options   

3.4 Transaction costs related to issues of 
equity securities or convertible debt 
securities 

  

3.5 Proceeds from borrowings   

3.6 Repayment of borrowings   

3.7 Transaction costs related to loans and 
borrowings 

  

3.8 Dividends paid   

3.9 Other (Right of Use Lease Liability) (49) (144) 

3.10 Net cash from / (used in) financing 
activities 

(49) (144) 

 

4. Net increase / (decrease) in cash and 
cash equivalents for the period 

8,944 9,207 
4.1 Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of 

period 

4.2 Net cash from / (used in) operating 
activities (item 1.9 above) 

(1,327) (3,619) 

4.3 Net cash from / (used in) investing activities 
(item 2.6 above) 

2,534 4,658 
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Consolidated statement of cash flows Current quarter 
$A’000 

Year to date (9 
months) 
$A’000 

4.4 Net cash from / (used in) financing activities 
(item 3.10 above) 

(49) (144) 

4.5 Effect of movement in exchange rates on 
cash held 

  

4.6 Cash and cash equivalents at end of 
period 

10,102 10,102 

 

5. Reconciliation of cash and cash 
equivalents 
at the end of the quarter (as shown in the 
consolidated statement of cash flows) to the 
related items in the accounts 

Current quarter 
$A’000 

Previous quarter 
$A’000 

5.1 Bank balances 4,530 1,406 

5.2 Call deposits 5,572 7,538 

5.3 Bank overdrafts   

5.4 Other (provide details)   

5.5 Cash and cash equivalents at end of 
quarter (should equal item 4.6 above) 

10,102 8,944 

 

6. Payments to related parties of the entity and their 
associates 

Current quarter 
$A'000 

6.1 Aggregate amount of payments to related parties and their 
associates included in item 1 

332 

6.2 Aggregate amount of payments to related parties and their 
associates included in item 2 

 

Note: if any amounts are shown in items 6.1 or 6.2, your quarterly activity report must include a description of, 
and an explanation for, such payments 
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7. Financing facilities 
Note: the term “facility’ includes all forms of financing 
arrangements available to the entity. 
Add notes as necessary for an understanding of the 
sources of finance available to the entity. 

Total facility 
amount at quarter 

end 
$A’000  

Amount drawn at 
quarter end 

$A’000 

7.1 Loan facilities   

7.2 Credit standby arrangements   

7.3 Other (please specify)   

7.4 Total financing facilities   

   

7.5 Unused financing facilities available at quarter end  

7.6 Include in the box below a description of each facility above, including the lender, interest 
rate, maturity date and whether it is secured or unsecured. If any additional financing 
facilities have been entered into or are proposed to be entered into after quarter end, 
include a note providing details of those facilities as well. 

In the June quarter, the Company proposes to enter into finance facilities with an Australian major 
lender and a well-established independent private equity group to fund its SAFECOM development.  
The terms of which are currently being documented. 

 

8. Estimated cash available for future operating activities $A’000 
8.1 Net cash from / (used in) operating activities (Item 1.9) (1,327) 

8.2 Cash and cash equivalents at quarter end (Item 4.6) 10,102 

8.3 Unused finance facilities available at quarter end (Item 7.5)  

8.4 Total available funding (Item 8.2 + Item 8.3) 10,102 

8.5 Estimated quarters of funding available (Item 8.4 divided by 
Item 8.1) 

7.6 

8.6 If Item 8.5 is less than 2 quarters, please provide answers to the following questions: 

 1. Does the entity expect that it will continue to have the current level of net operating 
cash flows for the time being and, if not, why not? 

 Answer:  
 

 2. Has the entity taken any steps, or does it propose to take any steps, to raise further 
cash to fund its operations and, if so, what are those steps and how likely does it 
believe that they will be successful? 

 Answer:  
 

 3. Does the entity expect to be able to continue its operations and to meet its business 
objectives and, if so, on what basis? 

 Answer:  
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Compliance statement 
1 This statement has been prepared in accordance with accounting standards and policies 

which comply with Listing Rule 19.11A. 

2 This statement gives a true and fair view of the matters disclosed. 

 

 

Date: 24 April 2020................................................................................... 

 

 

Authorised by:  By The board................................................................................... 
(Name of body or officer authorising release – see note 4) 

 

Notes 

1. This quarterly cash flow report and the accompanying activity report provide a basis for informing the market about the 
entity’s activities for the past quarter, how they have been financed and the effect this has had on its cash position. An 
entity that wishes to disclose additional information over and above the minimum required under the Listing Rules is 
encouraged to do so. 

2. If this quarterly cash flow report has been prepared in accordance with Australian Accounting Standards, the definitions 
in, and provisions of, AASB 107: Statement of Cash Flows apply to this report. If this quarterly cash flow report has been 
prepared in accordance with other accounting standards agreed by ASX pursuant to Listing Rule 19.11A, the 
corresponding equivalent standard applies to this report. 

3. Dividends received may be classified either as cash flows from operating activities or cash flows from investing activities, 
depending on the accounting policy of the entity. 

4. If this report has been authorised for release to the market by your board of directors, you can insert here: “By the board”. 
If it has been authorised for release to the market by a committee of your board of directors, you can insert here: “By the 
[name of board committee – eg Audit and Risk Committee]”. If it has been authorised for release to the market by a 
disclosure committee, you can insert here: “By the Disclosure Committee”.  

5. If this report has been authorised for release to the market by your board of directors and you wish to hold yourself out as 
complying with recommendation 4.2 of the ASX Corporate Governance Council’s Corporate Governance Principles and 
Recommendations, the board should have received a declaration from its CEO and CFO that, in their opinion, the financial 
records of the entity have been properly maintained, that this report complies with the appropriate accounting standards 
and gives a true and fair view of the cash flows of the entity, and that their opinion has been formed on the basis of a 
sound system of risk management and internal control which is operating effectively. 


	Appendix_04C - 31 March 2020.pdf
	Appendix 4C
	Quarterly cash flow report for entities subject to Listing Rule 4.7B
	Compliance statement
	Notes

	Name of entity
	Quarter ended (“current quarter”)
	ABN
	Consolidated statement of cash flows
	Reconciliation of cash and cash equivalentsat the end of the quarter (as shown in the consolidated statement of cash flows) to the related items in the accounts
	Payments to related parties of the entity and their associates
	Financing facilitiesNote: the term “facility’ includes all forms of financing arrangements available to the entity.
	Add notes as necessary for an understanding of the sources of finance available to the entity.
	Estimated cash available for future operating activities


